orm PTO-1595 (Rev. (06/04) MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. '6/30/2005)	9-2005	U.S. DEPARTMEN United States Patent ar	nd Trademark Off
RECO			
[4849] [187]   84700 1111	77211	uments or the new addr	ress(es) below.
. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and ad	ddress of receiving pa	rty(ies)
Robert E. Black	Name: Wire W	eld USA, Inc.	
	Internal Addres	ss:	
Execution Date(s) August 23, 2005  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes XN	Street Address	: 8 Short Street	
3. Nature of conveyance:  X Assignment Merger	City	Lookmant	
<del>-</del>	City:	Lockport	· <del>·····</del>
Security Agreement Change of Name	State:	NY	
Government Interest Assignment	Country:	Zip:	14095
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		s) & address(es) attached	
11/192,611			
Additional numbers a  5. Name and address to whom correspondence	attached? Yes [ 6. Total numbe involved:	x № er of applications and	patents
	6. Total number involved:	er of applications and	<u> </u>
Additional numbers a  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Neal L. Slifkin	6. Total number involved:  7. Total fee (37	r of applications and 1  CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$  to be charged by credit	6 <u>40.00</u> card
Additional numbers at the second seco	6. Total number involved:  7. Total fee (37) Authorized X Enclosed	or of applications and 1	6 40.00 card sit account
Additional numbers at the second state of the second secon	6. Total number involved:  7. Total fee (37) Authorized X Enclosed	ref applications and 1  7 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$  1 to be charged by credit to be charged to depose the charge	6 40.00 card sit account
Additional numbers a  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Neal L. Slifkin  Internal Address: Harris Beach PLLC  Street Address: 99 Garnsey Road  City: Pittsford	6. Total number involved:  7. Total fee (37) Authorized X Enclosed None require	r of applications and 1  7 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$  1 to be charged by credit to be charged to depose the depos	6 40.00 card sit account ot affecting title
Additional numbers as a second	6. Total number involved:  7. Total fee (37) Authorized X Enclosed None requir 8. Payment Interest Card	r of applications and 1  7 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$  1 to be charged by credit to be charged to depose the depos	6 40.00 card sit account ot affecting title
Additional numbers a  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number involved:  7. Total fee (37) Authorized X Enclosed None requir 8. Payment Inc. Credit Card	r of applications and 1  7 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$  1 to be charged by credit to be charged to depose the depos	6 40.00 card sit account ot affecting title
Additional numbers as a second	6. Total number involved:  7. Total fee (37) Authorized X Enclosed None requir 8. Payment Inc. Credit Card	r of applications and 1  7 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$  1 to be charged by credit to be charged to depose the depos	6 40.00 card sit account ot affecting title
Additional numbers as S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Neal L. Slifkin  Internal Address: Harris Beach PLLC  Street Address: 99 Garnsey Road  City: Pittsford  State: NY Zip: 14534  Phone Number: (585) 419-8636  Fax Number: (585) 419-8813  Email Address:	6. Total number involved:  7. Total fee (37) Authorized X Enclosed None requir 8. Payment Inc. Credit Card	r of applications and 1  7 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$  1 to be charged by credit to be charged to depose the depos	6 40.00 card sit account ot affecting title
Additional numbers as S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Neal L. Slifkin  Internal Address: Harris Beach PLLC  Street Address: 99 Garnsey Road  City: Pittsford  State: NY Zip: 14534  Phone Number: (585) 419-8636  Fax Number: (585) 419-8813  Email Address:	6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized X Enclosed None requir 8. Payment Inc. Credit Card Deposit A Authorize	ref applications and 1  7 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$ 1 to be charged by credit to be charged to depose red (government interest in formation  Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  Account Number  ed User Name  9///as	6 40.00 card sit account out affecting title
Additional numbers as S. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Neal L. Slifkin Internal Address: Harris Beach PLLC  Street Address: 99 Garnsey Road  City: Pittsford  State: NY Zip: 14534  Phone Number: (585) 419-8636  Fax Number: (585) 419-8813  Email Address: Marris Beach PLLC	6. Total number involved: 7. Total fee (37 Authorized X Enclosed None requir 8. Payment Interpretation Credit Card Deposit A Authorized	r of applications and 1  7 CFR 1.21 (h) & 3.41) \$  1 to be charged by credit to be charged to depose the depos	a 40.00 card sit account out affecting title

PATENT REEL: 016949 FRAME: 0368 For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights

For: U.S. Application

By: Inventors

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

## **ASSIGNOR:**

Robert E. Black 28 Rogers Drive Depew, NY 14043

Nationality: US

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

## ASSIGNEE:

Wire Weld USA, Inc. 8 Short Street Lockport, NY 14095 Nationality: New York

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

## MODULAR SHELVING SYSTEM

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21) U.S. Application No. 11/192,611 filed on July 29, 2005 and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 016949 FRAME: 0369 ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set hand and seal this 33rd day of August 2005.

Date: 8.23.05

RECORDED: 09/02/2005

Signature of Robert E. Black

Notary Public, State of New Yor
No. 01WASSEART

Commission Expires Apr. 8, 20

PATENT REEL: 016949 FRAME: 0370